Mare D.R. et al./Scientific Papers: Animal Science and Biotechnologies, 2025, 58(1)
 217
Influence of Ram on Body Weight Evolution of Tsigai Lambs
Daniela Rodica Mare1,4, Cristian Vasile Ilișiu1,2,3*, Krisztina Pál Chiorean2,3,
Ioan Pădeanu4
1Research and Development Institute for Sheep and Goat Palas Constanța,
I.C. Brătianu, 248, 900316 Constanța, Romania
2Caprirom Nord Association, Dedradului, 11, 545300 Reghin, Romania

219
At 28 days of age, the average weight was
comprised between 9.70 kg-13.09 kg, and at
weaning between 15.85-21.18 kg. Statistical
analysis revealed very significant differences
(p<0.001) between group 9 and groups 1 and 4
regarding body weight at 28 days, the differences
being recorded in favour of group 9. The weaning
age was comprised between 51.95 - 63.47 days,
the differences recorded not being statistically
significant (p>0.05).
Table 2. The body weight evolution of lambs during birth-weaning period based on ram groups (mean ± SEM)
Lot Ram number N BW (kg) W28 (kg) WW (kg) WA (days)
1 RO1602228604 23 4.18 ± 0.14 10.07 ± 0.38A 17.20 ± 0.64 61.22 ± 1.96
2 RO1612351621 26 4.11 ± 0.13 10.87 ± 0.36 17.46 ± 0.60 59.53 ± 1.84
3 RO1612351697 28 4.14 ± 0.12 11.61 ± 0.35 18.05 ± 0.58 60.75 ± 1.78
4 RO1612351698 24 3.57 ± 0.13 10.10 ± 0.38B 16.50 ± 0.62 58.79 ± 1.92
5 RO1612351739 32 3.95 ± 0.12 10.69 ± 0.33 18.25 ± 0.54 59.25 ± 1.66
6 RO1619770107 21 4.04 ± 0.14 11.10 ± 0.40 17.19 ± 0.67 51.95 ± 2.05
7 RO1619770131 17 3.85 ± 0.16 10.12 ± 0.45 16.97 ± 0.74 63.47 ± 2.28
8 RO1619770283 30 3.99 ± 0.12 11.03 ± 0.34 17.48 ± 0.56 57.67 ± 1.72
9 RO1619964184 11 3.87 ± 0.20 13.09±0.55AB 21.18 ± 0.92 60.82 ± 2.83
10 RO1619964288 10 3.63 ± 0.21 9.70 ± 0.58 15.85 ± 0.97 60.50 ± 2.97
A, B - Means with the same superscript in each column indicate very significant differences (p<0.001);

total gain. The highest average daily gain (ADG)
during this period was recorded in L9 at 138.91 g,
while the lowest was in L1 at 87.59 g. Although
the absolute difference in ADG between these two
lots was 51.32 g, it was not statistically significant
(p > 0.05).
Table 6. The total gain and ADG of lambs after weaning (mean ± SEM)
Lot Ram number N TG (g)
weaning – 7 months
ADG (g)
weaning – 7 months
1 RO1602228604  18 13.58 ± 1.38 87.59 ± 9.04
2 RO1612351621  24 18.50 ± 1.20 119.07 ± 7.83
3 RO1612351697  23 16.11 ± 1.22 105.87 ± 7.99
4 RO1612351698  21 13.86 ± 1.28 93.98 ± 8.37
5 RO1612351739  27 17.70 ± 1.13 115.39 ± 7.39
6 RO1619770107  18 14.39 ± 1.38 95.10 ± 9.04
7 RO1619770131  15 16.07 ± 1.51 104.98 ± 9.90
8 RO1619770283  26 15.15 ± 1.15 107.70 ± 7.52
9 RO1619964184  7 16.93 ± 2.21  138.91 ± 14.49

two factors, ancestry and sex, are not statistically
represented (p>0.05), even if the maximum
absolute difference recorded was 12.41 kg. Using
two different diet for two lots of lambs of Tsigai
breed – rusty variety subjected to intensive fattening
(135 g DP with 10.89 MJ NE for entire fattening
period at L1 and 100 g DP with 11.29 MJ NE in the
first two months of fattening, and 118 g  DP with
11.29 MJ NE in the last month at L2), [6] has
obtained a total gain of 22.07 kg and 227.19 g ADG
at L1, and 22.01 kg TG with 226.76 g ADG at L2.
Table 7. Lambs’ bodyweight after weaning depending on sex and ancestry (mean ± SEM)
Lot Ram number Sex N WW (kg) W7M (kg)
1 RO1602228604 F 11 17.14 ± 0.96 30.82 ± 2.01
M 7 17.29 ± 1.20 30.71 ± 2.52
2 RO1612351621 F 12 18.04 ± 0.92 33.25 ± 1.93
M 12 17.13 ± 0.92 38.92 ± 1.93
3 RO1612351697 F 14 17.57 ± 0.85 32.50 ± 1.78
M 9 18.39 ± 1.06 36.33 ± 2.23
4 RO1612351698 F 11 15.68 ± 0.96 29.09 ± 2.01
M 10 17.65 ± 1.01 32.00 ± 2.11
5 RO1612351739 F 12 18.46 ± 0.92 33.00 ± 1.93
M 15 18.43 ± 0.82 38.67 ± 1.72
6 RO1619770107 F 10 16.80 ± 1.01 31.10 ± 2.11
M 8 17.75 ± 1.13 32.25 ± 2.36
7 RO1619770131 F 9 17.00 ± 1.06 30.00 ± 2.23
M 6 17.08 ± 1.30 37.75 ± 2.73
8 RO1619770283 F 12 16.88 ± 0.92 31.92 ± 1.93
M 14 18.61 ± 0.85 33.86 ± 1.78
9 RO1619964184 F 3 17.33 ± 1.84 31.67 ± 3.85
M 4 22.63 ± 1.59 41.50 ± 3.34
10 RO1619964288 F 4 17.00 ± 1.59 29.25 ± 3.34
M 3 16.17 ± 1.84 33.67 ± 3.85
Table 8. The total gain and ADG of lambs after weaning depending on sex and ancestry (mean ± SEM)
Lot Ram number Sex N Total gain (kg)
weaning – 7 months
ADG (g)
weaning – 7 months
1 RO1602228604 F 11 13.69 ± 1.69 88.15 ± 11.08
M 7 13.43 ± 2.12 86.72 ± 13.88
2 RO1612351621 F 12 15.21 ± 1.62 98.33 ± 10.60
M 12 21.79 ± 1.62 139.81 ± 10.60
3 RO1612351697 F 14 14.93 ± 1.50 96.92 ± 9.82
M 9 17.94 ± 1.87 119.78 ± 12.24
4 RO1612351698 F 11 13.41 ± 1.69 90.58 ± 11.08
M 10 14.35 ± 1.77 97.73 ± 11.62
5 RO1612351739 F 12 14.54 ± 1.62 96.50 ± 10.60
M 15 20.23 ± 1.45 130.50 ± 9.48
6 RO1619770107 F 10 14.30 ± 1.77 95.43 ± 11.62